

NO. 21-35228

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANITA NOELLE GREEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MISS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability corporation,
DBA United States of America Pageants
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:19-cv-02048-MO
The Honorable Michael W. Mosman, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PINNACLE PEAK PICTURES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Anna St. John
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(917) 327-2392
anna.stjohn@hlli.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pinnacle Peak Pictures*

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Interest of Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 1 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The claims advanced by Appellant Green challenge the Pageant’s expressive activity..... | 3 |
| II. Forcing the Pageant to accept contestants who directly contravene the mission of its organization would infringe upon the Pageant’s rights, along with the rights of filmmakers, musicians, artists and related entities to freely produce content consistent with their beliefs..... | 6 |
| A. The First Amendment protects the Pageant’s selection of participants, just as it protects the casting decisions and creative license of companies like Pinnacle Peak..... | 7 |
| B. A speaker’s status as a for-profit enterprise does not diminish its First Amendment rights..... | 15 |
| III. The district court erred in finding that the compelled inclusion of transgender women did not violate the Pageant’s free speech rights..... | 17 |
| Conclusion..... | 21 |
| Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case No. 21- 35228 | 22 |
| Proof of Service | 23 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------------------------|
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... | 2, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Brush & Nib Studios, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)..... | 9, 11, 15 |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 898 F.Supp.2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)..... | 5, 7, 10, 13, 14, 19, 20 |
| <i>Dale v. BSA</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Egolf v. Witmer</i> , 421 F.Supp.2d 858 (E.D. Pa. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hunter v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 221 Cal.App.4th 1510 (2013)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 2, 4, 5, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/ USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 19 |

Janus v. AFSCME Council,
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 8

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... 3, 16

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973)..... 11

Kash Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
19 Cal.3d 294 (1977) 3

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 15

Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 16

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 16

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 9

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 16

Perry v. Los Angeles Police Dep’t,
121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 3

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 15

Schwitzgebel v. City of Strongsville,
898 F. Supp. 1208 (N.D. Ohio 1995) 6

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 16

Spence v. Washington,
418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 20

Startzell v. City of Philadelphia,
533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008) 5, 12

Symmonds v. Mahoney,
31 Cal.App.5th 1096 (2019) 5, 10

Tamkin v. CBS Broad., Inc.,
193 Cal.App.4th 133 (2011) 5, 11

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 3, 7, 8, 9, 13, 18

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 8

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 4

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 20, 21

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 10

W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 4, 9

White v. City of Sparks,
500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) 5

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981 10
